(revised 2013). The Company has applied the relevant transitional provisions and
restated the comparative amounts on a retrospective basis.

• PSAK 46 (revised 2014), Income Taxes
The amendments to PSAK 46: (1) remove references to final tax which was
previously scoped in the standard; and (2) established a rebuttable presumption
that the carrying amount of an investment property measured using the fair value
model in PSAK 13, Investment Property will be recovered entirely through sale.
Under the amendments, unless the presumption is rebutted, the measurement of
the deferred tax liability or deferred tax asset is required to reflect the tax
consequences of recovering the carrying amount of the investment property
through sale. The "sale" presumption is rebutted if the investment property is
depreciable and the investment property is held within a business model whose
objective is to consume substantially all of the economic benefits embodied in the
investment property over time, rather than through sale.
Impact on asset, liability and equity as of March 31, 2014 / April 1, 2014 of the
application of PSAK 24 (revised 2013), Employee Benefits:

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Rp Rp Rp
Deferred tax assets - net 61,638,567,623 (1,189,538,750) 60,449,028,873
Post-employment benefits obligation 14,586,368,000 (4,758,155,000) 9,828,213,000
Other comprehensive income 273,754,721,781 3,568,616,250 277,323,338,031

Impact on assets, liability and equity as of March 31, 2015 of the application of
PSAK 24 (revised 2013), Employee Benefits:

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Rp Rp Rp
Deferred tax assets - net 89,608,585,124 (749,688,250) 88,858,896,874
Post-employment benefits obligation 17,894,004,000 (2,998,753,000) 14,895,251,000
Other comprehensive income 195,262,077,544 2,289,270,750 197,551,348,294
Deficit 1,179,589,215,106 40,206,000 1,179,629,421,106

Impact on profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended March
31, 2015 of the application of PSAK 24 (revised 2013), Employee Benefits:

As previously Adjustment Adjustment
reported PSAK 24 PSAK 46 As restated

Rp Rp Rp Rp

General and
administrative (68,095,929,604) (53,608,000) – (68,149,537,604)

Final tax expense – – (6,469,166,835) (6,469,166,835)

Income tax benefit
(expense) 21,488,170,081 13,402,000 6,469,166,835 27,970,738,916

Other comprehensive
income 34,860,000,000 (1,279,345,500) – 33,580,654,500

Below are the new and revised standards and interpretation that did not have a significant
impact on presentation and amounts reported in the financial statements:

• PSAK 4 (revised 2013), Separate Financial Statements
• PSAK 15 (revised 2013), Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures
• PSAK 48 (revised 2014), Impairment of Assets

• PSAK 50 (revised 2014), Financial Instruments: Presentation
• PSAK 55 (revised 2014), Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement
• PSAK 60 (revised 2014), Financial Instruments: Disclosures
• PSAK 65, Consolidated Financial Statements

• PSAK 66, Joint Arrangements